
AP864116
PowerPalm electronic handwarmer 

User manual

Product Specification: 

Type-C Input/output: DC 5V/2A 
Output USB:   DC 5V/2A 
Capacity:  4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Power efficiency:   70% 
Charging time: 
Cycle life:  

3-4 hours approx.
 500 times approx.

① Button (On/ Off)

② Type C Input/Output Port

③ USB-A Port

④ Led Indicator

⑤ Charging mode (Blue LED light lit) 

⑥ Hand warmer mode (Red LED light lit)

EN

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.momanual.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7CGraafM%40midocean.com%7C52d8767840d04bac3bcb08d90f95e48b%7C46c261895b9c422c8d0daea4a1911855%7C1%7C0%7C637557958716955708%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=aXSPq8t8PWMsAqrYTZ5ZqBAjUmf9FXcf8DFrMyErdDM%3D&reserved=0


Please use the original cable supplied with your device for charging. The power 
bank will commence charging your device once they are connected. Unplug the 
charging cable after the devices is fully charged. Charging time varies per device 
and cable speed.  

To charge the power bank use the cable provided. The blue indicator light will 
flash when charging is in progress. The indicator lights are permanently lit when 
the power bank is fully charged. Charging time varies depending on the power 
source selected for charging. 

Check battery capacity in power bank: 
Short press the button to check if the power bank needs to be recharged. The 
Blue LED lights indicate battery capacity remaining lit in the power bank as 
follows – 3 lights = 100%; 2 lights = 60%; 1 light = 30%. 

Hand Warmer mode: 

1.  Press and hold the button for 5 seconds to enter the heating mode and the 
light will turn red. 

2.  At the beginning of the heating mode is the lowest heat level, press the 

power button to change the mode. 

3. Press the button to adjust the hand warmer mode from Low to High. 

4. Turn off: Press the button twice until all red indicator lights turn off. 
5.  Hand warmer usage time varies depending on the remaining power capacity 

remain in the power bank and the heat setting selected 

Mode Temperature Usage Time 

Low – 1 light 40ºC 7 hours 

Medium – 2 

lights 
45ºC 3-4 hours

High – 3 lights 50ºC 2.5 hours 

The data in above table is obtained from 26℃ indoor and power bank is fully charged. 

Note: 
Power Bank is compatible with Apple® Product USB Cable/ adapter (Not Included). 
If the product does not start charging when it connects to the device, please try to 
disconnect all cables and try again.   

Charging the power bank and devices: 



CAUTION: 

• Prolonged direct skin contact might cause skin burning hazards
or injuries. 

• Not for use as a heat therapy product.

• Use under supervision by adults is recommended and do not 
leave warmer in use under unattended to avoid potential threats.

• Do not use on skin with any bruising, Swelling, frostbite or
desensitised skin or wounds. 

• Stop using hand warmer if it is uncomfortably hot.

• For safety reasons and advised usage. Fasten the power bank
together with the provided hand strap before use. If the case 
becomes too hot to grab, the provided hand strap can help. 

This item is in conformity with the following standards:
• RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and its subsequent amendments Directive (EU) 
2015/863
• Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) - Directive 2014/30/EU
• UK Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations (SI 2016/1101)
• UK Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations (SI 2016/1091)

This symbol both in the product and its user manual indicates that at the end of the devices 
electrical life, it should be recycled separately from your household waste. Thereare adequate 
means to dispose of this material for proper recycling. For more information, contact your local 
authorities.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used 
batteries according to the instructions.

• Battery may explode if disposed of in fire.

• Dry location use only

• Shock hazard – Do not disassemble

• A battery should NOT be exposed to water

• Dispose of power bank only through approved outlets

• Please remove the power source after full charging

• Please keep out of reach of children. Do not leave product unattended whilst in use 

Distributor: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Budapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Hungary

Distributor’s web site: https://andapresent.com
Distributor’s electronic address: export@andapresent.hu

Registration number: 01-09-276783
Made in China



AP864116
PowerPalm elektromos kézmelegítő

Felhasználói kézikönyv

Termékleírás:
C-típusú bemenet/kimenet: DC 5V/2A 
Kimenet USB:  DC 5V/2A 
Kapacitás: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Energiahatékonyság:   70% 
Töltési idő:
Ciklus élettartam:  

kb. 3-4 óra 
500 alkalom kb.

① Gomb (be/ki)

② C típusú bemeneti/kimeneti csatlakozó
③ USB-A csatlakozó
④ Led jelzés
⑤ Töltési mód (Kék LED világít) 

⑥ Kézmelegítő üzemmód (Piros LED fény világít)
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1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a gombot 5 másodpercig a fűtési 
üzemmódba való belépéshez, és a lámpa pirosra vált.

2. A fűtési üzemmód elején a legalacsonyabb hőfok van, az üzemmód 
megváltoztatásához nyomja meg a bekapcsológombot.

3. Nyomja meg a gombot a kézmelegítő üzemmód beállításához az 
alacsonyról a magasra.

4. Kikapcsolás: Nyomja meg kétszer a gombot, amíg az összes piros jelzőfény 
ki nem alszik.

5. A kézmelegítő használati ideje a powerbankban maradó energiakapacitástól 
és a kiválasztott hőfokbeállítástól függően változik.

Mód Hőmérséklet Használati idő

Alacsony - 1 lámpa 40ºC 7 óra

Közepes - 2 lámpa 45ºC 3-4 óra

Magas - 3 fény 50ºC 2.5 óra

A fenti táblázatban szereplő adatok 26℃ beltéri hőmérsékleten és teljesen feltöltött 
külső akkumulátor esetén érvényesek.
Megjegyzés: 
A külső akkumulátor kompatibilis az Apple® termék USB-kábelével/adapterével (nem 
tartozék). Ha a termék nem kezd el tölteni, amikor csatlakoztatja az eszközhöz, 
próbálja meg leválasztani az összes kábelt, és próbálja újra.

A power bank és az eszközök töltése: 
Kérjük, a töltéshez használja a készülékhez mellékelt eredeti kábelt. A power 
bank megkezdi a készülék töltését, amint csatlakoztatva vannak. Húzza ki a 
töltőkábelt, miután az eszközök teljesen feltöltődtek. A töltési idő eszközönként 
és kábelenként eltérő.  

A power bank töltéséhez használja a mellékelt kábelt. A kék jelzőfény villogni 
fog, amikor a töltés folyamatban van. A jelzőlámpák folyamatosan világítanak, ha 
a power bank teljesen feltöltődött. A töltési idő a töltéshez kiválasztott 
áramforrástól függően változik. 

Ellenőrizze a power bank akkumulátorának kapacitását: 
A gomb rövid megnyomásával ellenőrizheti, hogy a power bankot fel kell-e 
tölteni. A kék LED-lámpák a power bankban még égő akkumulátor-kapacitást 
jelzik az alábbiak szerint - 3 lámpa = 100%; 2 lámpa = 60%; 1 lámpa = 30%. 

Kézmelegítő üzemmód: 



Ez a termék megfelel a következő szabványoknak:
• 2011/65/EU RoHS irányelv és annak későbbi módosításai, az (EU) 2015/863 irányelv
• Elektromágneses kompatibilitás (EMC) - 2014/30/EU irányelv
•  Egyesült Királyság elektromos berendezésekre vonatkozó (biztonsági) előírásai (SI 
2016/1101)
• Egyesült Királyság elektromágneses kompatibilitásra vonatkozó előírásai (SI 2016/1091)

Ez a szimbólum mind a terméken, mind a felhasználói kézikönyvben azt jelzi, hogy az eszköz 
elektromos élettartamának végén a háztartási hulladéktól elkülönítve kell újrahasznosítani. 
Megfelelő módok állnak rendelkezésre az anyag megfelelő újrahasznosításra. További 
információkért forduljon a helyi hatóságokhoz.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Robbanásveszély, ha az akkumulátort nem megfelelő típusúra 
cseréli. A használt akkumulátorokat az utasításoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

• Az akkumulátor felrobbanhat, ha tűzbe dobja.
• Kizárólag száraz helyen használható
• Áramütés veszélye – Ne szerelje szét
• Az akkumulátort NE tegye ki víznek
• A külső akkumulátort csak jóváhagyott aljzatokon keresztül dobja ki
• Teljes feltöltés után húzza ki az áramforrást
• Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. Használat közben ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a 

terméket

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:

• A hosszan tartó közvetlen bőrrel való érintkezés égési sérüléseket 
vagy sérüléseket okozhat.

• Nem használható hőterápiás termékként.
• Használata felnőttek felügyelete mellett ajánlott, és a használat 

közbeni melegítőt ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a lehetséges veszélyek 
elkerülése érdekében.

• Ne használja zúzódásos, duzzadt, fagyott vagy érzéketlen bőrön 
vagy sebeken.

• Hagyja abba a kézmelegítő használatát, ha kellemetlenül forró.
• Biztonsági okokból és a javasolt használat érdekében használat előtt 

rögzítse a külső akkumulátort a mellékelt csuklópánttal. Ha a tok túl 
forróvá válik ahhoz, hogy megfogja, a mellékelt csuklópánt segíthet.

Forgalmazó: ANDA Present Kft., 
1087 Budapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52., Magyarország

Forgalmazó web címe: https://andapresent.com
Forgalmazó e-mail címe: export@andapresent.hu

Cégjegyzékszám: 01-09-276783
Származási ország: Kína



AP864116
PowerPalm elektronischer handwärmer 

Benutzerhandbuch

Produkt-Spezifikation: 
Typ-C Eingang/Ausgang:   DC 5V/2A 
Ausgang USB:   DC 5V/2A 
Kapazität: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Leistungseffizienz:  70% 
Aufladezeit:
Zyklusdauer:  

3-4 Stunden ca.
Ca. 500 Mal.

① Taste (Ein/Aus)

② Typ C Eingangs-/Ausgangsanschluss

③ USB-A Anschluss

④ Led-Anzeige

⑤ Lademodus (Blaue LED leuchtet) 

⑥ Handwärmer-Modus (Rote LED leuchtet)
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1. Halten Sie die Taste 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um in den Heizmodus zu 
wechseln. Die Leuchte leuchtet rot.

2. Zu Beginn des Heizmodus ist die niedrigste Heizstufe eingestellt. Drücken 
Sie die Einschalttaste, um den Modus zu ändern.

3. Drücken Sie die Taste, um den Handwärmermodus von Niedrig auf Hoch 
einzustellen.

4. Ausschalten: Drücken Sie die Taste zweimal, bis alle roten Anzeigen 
erlöschen.

5. Die Nutzungsdauer des Handwärmers variiert je nach verbleibender 
Akkukapazität der Powerbank und der gewählten Heizstufe.

Modus Temperatur Nutzungsdauer

Niedrig – 1 Leuchte 40ºC 7 Stunden

Mittel – 2 Leuchte 45ºC 3-4 Stunden

Hoch – 3 Leuchte 50ºC 2.5 Stunden

Die Daten in der obigen Tabelle beziehen sich auf eine Raumtemperatur von 26 °C 
und eine vollständig geladene Powerbank.
Hinweis:
Die Powerbank ist mit dem USB-Kabel/Adapter von Apple® kompatibel (nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten). Sollte der Ladevorgang nach dem Anschließen an das 
Gerät nicht starten, trennen Sie bitte alle Kabel und versuchen Sie es erneut.

Aufladen der Powerbank und der Geräte: 
Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen das mit Ihrem Gerät gelieferte Originalkabel. 
Die Powerbank beginnt mit dem Aufladen Ihres Geräts, sobald es 
angeschlossen ist. Ziehen Sie das Ladekabel ab, wenn das Gerät vollständig 
aufgeladen ist. Die Ladezeit variiert je nach Gerät und Kabelgeschwindigkeit.  

Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen der Powerbank das mitgelieferte Kabel. Die blaue 
Anzeigeleuchte blinkt, wenn der Ladevorgang läuft. Die Anzeige leuchtet 
dauerhaft, wenn die Powerbank vollständig aufgeladen ist. Die Ladezeit hängt 
von der zum Aufladen gewählten Stromquelle ab. 

Prüfen Sie die Akkukapazität der Powerbank: 
Drücken Sie kurz auf die Taste, um zu prüfen, ob die Powerbank aufgeladen 
werden muss. Die blauen LED-Leuchten zeigen die verbleibende Akkukapazität 
in der Powerbank wie folgt an: 3 Leuchten = 100%; 2 Leuchten = 60%; 1 
Leuchte = 30%. 

Handwärmer-Modus: 



Dieser Artikel entspricht den folgenden Normen:
•  RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU und deren nachfolgende Änderungen, Richtlinie 
(EU) 2015/863
• Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (EMV) – Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
• Britische Vorschriften zur Sicherheit elektrischer Geräte (SI 2016/1101)
• Britische Vorschriften zur elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit (SI 2016/1091)

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt und in der Bedienungsanleitung weist darauf hin, dass das 
Gerät am Ende seiner elektrischen Lebensdauer getrennt vom Hausmüll recycelt werden 
muss. Es gibt geeignete Möglichkeiten, dieses Material ordnungsgemäß zu entsorgen. 
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihren örtlichen Behörden.

VORSICHT: Explosionsgefahr bei Austausch der Batterie durch einen falschen Typ. 
Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen.

• Die Batterie kann bei Verbrennen explodieren.
• Nur an trockenen Orten verwenden.
• Stromschlaggefahr – Nicht zerlegen.
• Der Akku darf NICHT mit Wasser in Berührung kommen.
• Die Powerbank nur über zugelassene Steckdosen entsorgen.
• Nach vollständigem Laden die Stromquelle entfernen.
• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Produkt während des Gebrauchs 

nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen.

VORSICHT:

• Längerer direkter Hautkontakt kann zu Verbrennungen oder Verletzungen 
führen.

• Nicht zur Wärmetherapie verwenden.
• Die Verwendung unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen wird empfohlen. Um 

mögliche Gefahren zu vermeiden, den Handwärmer nicht unbeaufsichtigt 
lassen.

• Nicht auf Haut mit Blutergüssen, Schwellungen, Erfrierungen oder 
desensibilisierter Haut oder Wunden anwenden.

• Den Handwärmer nicht mehr verwenden, wenn er unangenehm heiß ist.
• Aus Sicherheitsgründen und zur empfohlenen Verwendung die Powerbank 

vor Gebrauch mit der mitgelieferten Handschlaufe befestigen. Falls das 
Gehäuse zu heiß zum Anfassen wird, kann die mitgelieferte Handschlaufe 
helfen.

Vertriebspartner: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Budapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Ungarn

Website des Vertreibers: https://andapresent.com
Elektronische Adresse des Vertriebshändlers: export@andapresent.hu

Zulassungsnummer: 01-09-276783
Hergestellt in China



AP864116
PowerPalm chauffe-main électronique

Manuel de l'utilisateur

Spécification du produit: 
Type-C Entrée/sortie :   DC 5V/2A 
Sortie USB :   DC 5V/2A 
Capacité : 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Efficacité énergétique :   70%
Temps de charge :
Durée du cycle :  

3-4 heures environ
500 fois environ

① Bouton (marche/arrêt)

② Port d'entrée/sortie de type C

③ Port USB-A

④ Indicateur LED

⑤ Mode de charge (voyant LED bleu allumé) 

⑥ Mode chauffe-mains (voyant rouge allumé)
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1. Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes pour 
accéder au mode chauffage. Le voyant devient rouge.

2. Au début du mode chauffage, le niveau de chaleur le plus bas est activé. 
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour changer de mode.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton pour régler le mode chauffe-mains de Faible à Élevé.
4. Éteindre : Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton jusqu'à ce que tous les voyants 

rouges s'éteignent.
5. La durée d'utilisation du chauffe-mains varie en fonction de la capacité 

restante de la batterie externe et du réglage de chaleur sélectionné.

Mode Température Durée d'utilisation

Faible – 1 voyant 40ºC 7 heures

Moyen – 2 voyants 45ºC 3-4 heures

Élevé – 3 voyants 50ºC 2.5 heures

Les données du tableau ci-dessus sont obtenues à une température intérieure de 
26 °C et avec la batterie externe complètement chargée.
Remarque :
La batterie externe est compatible avec le câble/adaptateur USB Apple® (non 
inclus). Si le produit ne se charge pas lorsqu'il est connecté à l'appareil, veuillez 
débrancher tous les câbles et réessayer.

Chargement du power bank et des appareils : 
Veuillez utiliser le câble d'origine fourni avec votre appareil pour le charger. Le 
power bank commencera à charger votre appareil une fois qu'ils seront 
connectés. Débranchez le câble de charge une fois que l'appareil est 
complètement chargé. Le temps de charge varie en fonction de l'appareil et de la 
vitesse du câble.  

Pour charger le power bank, utilisez le câble fourni. Le voyant bleu clignote 
lorsque la charge est en cours. Les voyants sont allumés en permanence 
lorsque le power bank est complètement chargé. Le temps de charge varie en 
fonction de la source d'alimentation sélectionnée pour la charge. 

Vérifiez la capacité de la batterie du power bank : 
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton pour vérifier si le power bank a besoin d'être 
rechargé. Les voyants LED bleus indiquent la capacité restante de la batterie 
dans le power bank comme suit : 3 voyants = 100% ; 2 voyants = 60% ; 1 voyant 
= 30%. 

Mode chauffe-mains : 



CAUTION: 

Cet article est conforme aux normes suivantes :
• Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE et ses modifications ultérieures (Directive (UE) 2015/863)
• Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Directive 2014/30/UE
• Règlement britannique sur la sécurité des équipements électriques (SI 2016/1101)
• Règlement britannique sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (SI 2016/1091)

Ce symbole, présent sur le produit et son manuel d'utilisation, indique qu'en fin de vie, 
l'appareil doit être recyclé séparément des déchets ménagers. Il existe des moyens adéquats 
pour éliminer ce matériau afin de le recycler correctement. Pour plus d'informations, contactez 
vos autorités locales.

ATTENTION : Risque d'explosion en cas de remplacement de la pile par un modèle 
incorrect. Jetez les piles usagées conformément aux instructions.

• La batterie peut exploser si elle est jetée au feu.
• Utiliser uniquement dans un endroit sec
• Risque d'électrocution – Ne pas démonter
• Une batterie ne doit PAS être exposée à l'eau
• Jeter la batterie externe uniquement dans des prises agréées
• Veuillez débrancher la source d'alimentation après une charge complète
• Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Ne pas laisser le produit sans surveillance 

pendant son utilisation

ATTENTION :
• Un contact direct prolongé avec la peau peut provoquer des brûlures 

ou des blessures.
• Ne pas utiliser comme produit de thermothérapie.
• Il est recommandé d'utiliser le chauffe-mains sous la surveillance d'un 

adulte. Ne pas laisser le chauffe-mains sans surveillance pour éviter 
tout risque potentiel.

• Ne pas utiliser sur une peau présentant des ecchymoses, des 
gonflements, des engelures, une peau désensibilisée ou des plaies.

• Cessez d'utiliser le chauffe-mains s'il est trop chaud.
• Pour des raisons de sécurité et conformément aux recommandations 

d'utilisation, fixez la batterie externe avec la dragonne fournie avant 
utilisation. Si l'étui devient trop chaud pour être saisi, la dragonne 
fournie peut vous aider.n help. 

Distributeur: ANDA Present Ltd, 
1087 Budapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Hongrie

Site web du distributeur: https://andapresent.com
Adresse électronique du distributeur: export@andapresent.hu

Numéro d'enregistrement: 01-09-276783
Fabriqué en Chine



AP864116
PowerPalm scaldamani elettronico

Manuale d'uso

Specifiche del prodotto: 
Tipo-C Ingresso/uscita:   DC 5V/2A 
Uscita USB:   DC 5V/2A 
Capacità: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Efficienza energetica:   70% 
Tempo di ricarica:
Durata del ciclo:  

3-4 ore circa
500 volte circa

① Pulsante (accensione/spegnimento)

② Porta di ingresso/uscita di tipo C

③ Porta USB-A

④ Indicatore a LED

⑤ Modalità di ricarica (luce LED blu accesa) 

⑥ Modalità scaldamani (LED rosso acceso)
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1. Tenere premuto il pulsante per 5 secondi per accedere alla modalità di 
riscaldamento e la spia diventerà rossa.

2. All'inizio della modalità di riscaldamento, al livello di calore più basso, 
premere il pulsante di accensione per cambiare modalità.

3. Premere il pulsante per regolare la modalità dello scaldamani da Bassa ad 
Alta.

4. Spegnimento: premere il pulsante due volte fino a quando tutte le spie rosse 
non si spengono.

5. Il tempo di utilizzo dello scaldamani varia in base alla carica residua del 
power bank e all'impostazione di calore selezionata.

Modalità Temperatura Tempo di utilizzo

Bassa - 1 spia 40ºC 7 ore

Media - 2 spie 45ºC 3-4 ore

Alta - 3 spie 50ºC 2.5 ore

I dati nella tabella sopra sono ottenuti con una temperatura interna di 26 °C e con il 
power bank completamente carico.
Nota:
Il power bank è compatibile con il cavo/adattatore USB Apple® (non incluso). Se il 
prodotto non si carica quando si collega al dispositivo, provare a scollegare tutti i cavi 
e riprovare.

Ricarica del power bank e dei dispositivi: 
Per la ricarica, utilizzare il cavo originale fornito con il dispositivo. Il power bank 
inizierà a caricare il dispositivo una volta collegato. Scollegare il cavo di ricarica 
dopo che il dispositivo è completamente carico. Il tempo di ricarica varia a 
seconda del dispositivo e della velocità del cavo.  

Per caricare il power bank utilizzare il cavo in dotazione. L'indicatore luminoso 
blu lampeggia quando la carica è in corso. Le spie si accendono in modo 
permanente quando il power bank è completamente carico. Il tempo di ricarica 
varia a seconda della fonte di alimentazione selezionata per la ricarica. 

Controllare la capacità della batteria del power bank: 
Premere brevemente il pulsante per verificare se il power bank deve essere 
ricaricato. Le luci LED blu indicano la capacità residua della batteria del power 
bank, come segue: 3 luci = 100%; 2 luci = 60%; 1 luce = 30%. 

Modalità scaldamani: 



Questo articolo è conforme alle seguenti norme:
• Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE e successive modifiche Direttiva (UE) 2015/863
• Compatibilità elettromagnetica (EMC) - Direttiva 2014/30/UE
•  Norme sulla sicurezza delle apparecchiature elettriche del Regno Unito (SI 
2016/1101)
• Norme sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica del Regno Unito (SI 2016/1091)

Questo simbolo, presente sia sul prodotto che nel relativo manuale utente, indica che al 
termine della sua vita utile, il dispositivo deve essere riciclato separatamente dai rifiuti 
domestici. Esistono mezzi adeguati per smaltire questo materiale in modo corretto. Per 
ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorità locali.

ATTENZIONE: Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con un tipo errato. 
Smaltire le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni.

• La batteria potrebbe esplodere se smaltita nel fuoco.
• Utilizzare solo in luogo asciutto
• Pericolo di scossa elettrica - Non smontare
• La batteria NON deve essere esposta all'acqua
• Smaltire il power bank solo tramite prese di corrente approvate
• Rimuovere la fonte di alimentazione dopo la carica completa
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non lasciare il prodotto incustodito durante 

l'uso

ATTENZIONE:
• Il contatto diretto prolungato con la pelle può causare ustioni o lesioni.
• Non utilizzare come dispositivo per la termoterapia.
• Si raccomanda l'uso sotto la supervisione di un adulto e non lasciare 

lo scaldamani in funzione incustodito per evitare potenziali pericoli.
• Non utilizzare su pelle con lividi, gonfiore, congelamento o pelle 

desensibilizzata o ferite.
• Interrompere l'uso dello scaldamani se il calore è fastidioso.
• Per motivi di sicurezza e per l'uso consigliato, fissare il power bank 

con il laccetto da polso in dotazione prima dell'uso. Se la custodia 
diventa troppo calda per essere afferrata, il laccetto da polso in 
dotazione può essere d'aiuto.

Distributore: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Budapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Ungheria

Sito web del distributore: https://andapresent.com
Indirizzo elettronico del distributore: export@andapresent.hu

Numero di registrazione: 01-09-276783
Prodotto in Cina



AP864116
PowerPalm elektroniczny ogrzewacz do rąk

Instrukcja obsługi

Specyfikacja produktu: 
Typ-C Wejście/wyjście:   DC 5V/2A 
Wyjście USB:   DC 5V/2A 
Pojemność: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Wydajność zasilania:   70% 
Czas ładowania:
Żywotność cyklu:  

3-4 godziny ok.
500 razy ok.

① Przycisk (wł./wył.)
② Port wejścia/wyjścia typu C
③ Port USB-A
④Wskaźnik LED
⑤ Tryb ładowania (świeci niebieska dioda LED) 
⑥ Tryb ogrzewania dłoni (świeci czerwona dioda LED)

PL
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1. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk przez 5 sekund, aby przejść do trybu 
ogrzewania, a lampka zaświeci się na czerwono.

2. Na początku trybu ogrzewania jest najniższy poziom ogrzewania, naciśnij 
przycisk zasilania, aby zmienić tryb.

3. Naciśnij przycisk, aby dostosować tryb ogrzewacza dłoni z niskiego na 
wysoki.

4. Wyłączanie: Naciśnij przycisk dwa razy, aż wszystkie czerwone lampki 
kontrolne zgasną.

5. Czas użytkowania ogrzewacza dłoni różni się w zależności od pozostałej 
pojemności baterii power banku i wybranego ustawienia ogrzewania.

Tryb Temperatura Czas użytkowania

Niski – 1 światło 40ºC 7 godziny

Średni – 2 światła 45ºC 3-4 godziny

Wysoki – 3 światła 50ºC 2.5 godziny

Uwaga:
Power bank jest kompatybilny z kablem USB/adapterem Apple® Product USB (brak 
w zestawie). Jeśli produkt nie rozpocznie ładowania po podłączeniu do urządzenia, 
spróbuj odłączyć wszystkie kable i spróbuj ponownie.

Ładowanie power banku i urządzeń: 
Do ładowania należy używać oryginalnego kabla dołączonego do urządzenia. 
Power bank rozpocznie ładowanie urządzenia po jego podłączeniu. Po pełnym 
naładowaniu urządzenia należy odłączyć kabel ładujący. Czas ładowania zależy 
od urządzenia i prędkości kabla.  

Do ładowania power banku należy użyć dostarczonego kabla. Niebieski 
wskaźnik będzie migać podczas ładowania. Gdy power bank jest w pełni 
naładowany, wskaźnik świeci się światłem ciągłym. Czas ładowania zależy od 
źródła zasilania wybranego do ładowania. 

Sprawdź pojemność baterii w power banku: 
Krótko naciśnij przycisk, aby sprawdzić, czy power bank wymaga naładowania. 
Niebieskie diody LED wskazują poziom naładowania baterii w power banku w 
następujący sposób - 3 diody = 100%; 2 diody = 60%; 1 dioda = 30%. 

Tryb podgrzewacza do rąk: 

Dane w powyższej tabeli uzyskano przy temperaturze wewnętrznej 26℃ i pełnym 
naładowaniu power banku.



CAUTION: 

Ten przedmiot jest zgodny z następującymi normami:
• Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i jej późniejsze zmiany Dyrektywa (UE) 2015/863
• Dyrektywa w sprawie kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej (EMC) 2014/30/UE
• Przepisy brytyjskie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa sprzętu elektrycznego (SI 2016/1101)
• Przepisy brytyjskie dotyczące kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej (SI 2016/1091)

Ten symbol zarówno na produkcie, jak i w jego instrukcji obsługi oznacza, że   po zakończeniu 
okresu eksploatacji urządzenia elektrycznego należy je poddać recyklingowi oddzielnie od 
odpadów domowych. Istnieją odpowiednie sposoby utylizacji tego materiału w celu 
prawidłowego recyklingu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, skontaktuj się z lokalnymi władzami.

UWAGA: Ryzyko wybuchu w przypadku wymiany baterii na niewłaściwy typ. Zużyte 
baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z instrukcją.

• Bateria może wybuchnąć, jeśli zostanie wrzucona do ognia.
•   Używać tylko w suchym miejscu
• Ryzyko porażenia prądem – nie rozmontowywać
• Bateria NIE powinna być narażona na działanie wody
• Utylizować power bank tylko za pośrednictwem zatwierdzonych gniazdek
• Po pełnym naładowaniu należy odłączyć źródło zasilania
• Trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci. Nie pozostawiać produktu bez nadzoru podczas 

użytkowania

UWAGA:
• Długotrwały bezpośredni kontakt ze skórą może spowodować ryzyko 

poparzenia skóry lub obrażenia.
•   Nie stosować jako produktu do terapii cieplnej.
• Zaleca się stosowanie pod nadzorem osób dorosłych i nie pozostawiać 

ogrzewacza bez nadzoru, aby uniknąć potencjalnych zagrożeń.
• Nie stosować na skórze z siniakami, obrzękami, odmrożeniami lub 

odczuloną skórą lub ranami.
• Przerwać używanie ogrzewacza do rąk, jeśli jest nieprzyjemnie gorący.
• Ze względów bezpieczeństwa i zalecanego użytkowania należy 

przymocować power bank dołączonym paskiem na rękę przed użyciem. 
Jeśli obudowa stanie się zbyt gorąca, aby ją chwycić, dołączony pasek 
na rękę może pomóc.

Dystrybutor: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Budapeszt, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Węgry

Strona internetowa dystrybutora: https://andapresent.com
Adres elektroniczny dystrybutora: export@andapresent.hu

Numer rejestracyjny: 01-09-276783
Wyprodukowano w Chinach



AP864116
PowerPalm elektronický ohřívač rukou

Uživatelská příručka

Specifikace výrobku:
Vstup/výstup: Typ C:   DC 5V/2A 
Výstup USB:   DC 5V/2A 
Kapacita: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Účinnost napájení:  70% 
Doba nabíjení:
Životnost cyklu:  

Přibližná 3-4 hodiny.   
Přibližně 500krát.

① Tlačítko (zapnutí/vypnutí)
② Vstupní/výstupní port typu C
③ Port USB-A
④ LED indikátor
⑤ Režim nabíjení (svítí modrá kontrolka LED) 
⑥ Režim ohřívání rukou (svítí červená kontrolka LED)
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1. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko po dobu 5 sekund pro vstup do režimu vytápění 
a kontrolka se rozsvítí červeně.

2. Na začátku režimu vytápění je nejnižší úroveň vytápění, stiskněte tlačítko 
napájení pro změnu režimu.

3. Stisknutím tlačítka upravte režim ohřívače rukou z nízkého na vysoký.
4. Vypnutí: Stiskněte tlačítko dvakrát, dokud všechny červené kontrolky 

nezhasnou.
5. Doba používání ohřívače rukou se liší v závislosti na zbývající kapacitě 

powerbanky a zvoleném nastavení teploty.

Režim Teplota Doba používání

Nízký – 1 kontrolka 40ºC 7 hodiny

Střední – 2 kontrolky 45ºC 3-4 hodiny

Vysoký – 3 kontrolky 50ºC 2.5 hodiny

Údaje ve výše uvedené tabulce jsou získány z vnitřní teploty 26 °C a plně nabité 
powerbanky.
Poznámka:
Powerbanka je kompatibilní s USB kabelem/adaptérem produktu Apple® (není 
součástí balení). Pokud se produkt po připojení k zařízení nezačne nabíjet, zkuste 
odpojit všechny kabely a zkuste to znovu.

Nabíjení powerbanky a zařízení: 
K nabíjení používejte originální kabel dodaný se zařízením. Power banka začne 
nabíjet vaše zařízení, jakmile jsou připojena. Po úplném nabití zařízení odpojte 
nabíjecí kabel. Doba nabíjení se liší podle zařízení a rychlosti kabelu.  

K nabíjení powerbanky použijte dodaný kabel. Při nabíjení bude blikat modrá 
kontrolka. Po úplném nabití powerbanky kontrolky trvale svítí. Doba nabíjení se 
liší v závislosti na zdroji energie zvoleném pro nabíjení. 

Zkontrolujte kapacitu baterie v power bance: 
Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka zkontrolujte, zda je třeba power banku dobít. Modré 
kontrolky LED indikují zbývající kapacitu baterie rozsvícenou v power bance 
následovně - 3 kontrolky = 100 %; 2 kontrolky = 60 %; 1 kontrolka = 30 %. 

Režim ohřívače rukou: 



Tato položka je v souladu s následujícími normami:
• Směrnice RoHS 2011/65/EU a její následné změny, směrnice (EU) 2015/863
• Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (EMC) - směrnice 2014/30/EU
•  Předpisy Spojeného království o elektrických zařízeních (bezpečnost) (SI 
2016/1101)
•  Předpisy Spojeného království o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě (SI 
2016/1091)

Tento symbol na výrobku i v jeho uživatelské příručce označuje, že na konci elektrické 
životnosti zařízení by mělo být recyklováno odděleně od domovního odpadu. Existují 
odpovídající způsoby likvidace tohoto materiálu pro správnou recyklaci. Další informace 
získáte od místních úřadů.

POZOR: Nebezpečí výbuchu, pokud je baterie nahrazena nesprávným typem. Použité 
baterie zlikvidujte podle pokynů.

• Baterie může při vhození do ohně explodovat.
• Používejte pouze v suchém prostředí
• Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem – Nerozebírejte
• Baterie by se NEMĚLA dostat do kontaktu s vodou
• Powerbanku likvidujte pouze prostřednictvím schválených zásuvek
• Po úplném nabití odpojte zdroj napájení
• Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Nenechávejte výrobek během používání bez dozoru

POZOR:

• Dlouhodobý přímý kontakt s kůží může způsobit popáleniny nebo 
zranění.

• Není určeno k použití jako tepelná terapie.
• Doporučuje se používat pod dohledem dospělé osoby a nenechávejte 

ohřívač rukou bez dozoru, abyste předešli potenciálnímu ohrožení.
• Nepoužívejte na kůži s modřinami, otoky, omrzlinami nebo 

znecitlivělou kůží či ranami.
• Přestaňte ohřívač rukou používat, pokud je nepříjemně horký.
• Z bezpečnostních důvodů a doporučeného použití upevněte 

powerbanku před použitím pomocí dodaného popruhu na ruku. Pokud 
se pouzdro příliš zahřeje na uchopení, může pomoci dodaný popruh 
na ruku.

Distributor: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Budapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Maďarsko

Webové stránky distributora: https://andapresent.com
Elektronická adresa distributora: export@andapresent.hu.

Registrační číslo: 01-09-276783
Vyrobeno v Číně



AP864116
PowerPalm incălzitor de mână electronic

Manual de utilizare

Specificații produs: 
Tip-C Intrare/ieșire:              DC 5V/2A 
Ieșire USB:   DC 5V/2A 

Capacitate: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Eficiență energetică:   70% 

Timp de încărcare:
Durata de viață a ciclului:  

3-4 ore aprox.
500 de ori aprox.

① Buton (pornit/oprit)
② Port de intrare/ieșire de tip C
③ Port USB-A
④ Indicator led
⑤ Mod de încărcare (LED albastru aprins) 
⑥ Modul de încălzire a mâinilor (LED roșu aprins)
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1. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul timp de 5 secunde pentru a intra în 
modul de încălzire, iar lumina se va aprinde în roșu.

2. Când începutul modului de încălzire este cel mai scăzut nivel de căldură, 
apăsați butonul de pornire pentru a schimba modul.

3. Apăsați butonul pentru a regla modul de încălzire a mâinilor de la Mic la 
Mare.

4. Oprire: Apăsați butonul de două ori până când toate luminile indicatoare 
roșii se sting.

5. Timpul de utilizare a încălzitorului de mâini variază în funcție de capacitatea 
de energie rămasă în bateria externă și de setarea de căldură selectată.

Mod Temperatură Timp de utilizare

Mic – 1 lumină 40ºC 7 ore

Mediu – 2 lumini 45ºC 3-4 ore

Mare – 3 lumini 50ºC 2.5 ore

Notă:
Bateria externă este compatibilă cu cablul/adaptorul USB al produsului Apple® (nu 
este inclus). Dacă produsul nu începe să se încarce atunci când se conectează la 
dispozitiv, încercați să deconectați toate cablurile și să încercați din nou..

Încărcarea power bank-ului și a dispozitivelor: 
Vă rugăm să utilizați cablul original furnizat cu dispozitivul dvs. pentru încărcare. 
Power bank-ul va începe încărcarea dispozitivului dvs. odată ce acestea sunt 
conectate. Deconectați cablul de încărcare după ce dispozitivele sunt complet 
încărcate. Timpul de încărcare variază în funcție de dispozitiv și de viteza 
cablului.  

Pentru a încărca power bank-ul, utilizați cablul furnizat. Indicatorul luminos 
albastru va clipi atunci când încărcarea este în curs. Luminile indicatoare sunt 
aprinse permanent atunci când power bank-ul este complet încărcat. Timpul de 
încărcare variază în funcție de sursa de alimentare selectată pentru încărcare. 

Verificați capacitatea bateriei din power bank: 
Apăsați scurt butonul pentru a verifica dacă power bank-ul trebuie reîncărcat. 
LED-urile albastre indică capacitatea bateriei rămase aprinsă în power bank 
după cum urmează - 3 lumini = 100%; 2 lumini = 60%; 1 lumină = 30%. 

Modul încălzitor de mâini: 

Datele din tabelul de mai sus sunt obținute pentru o temperatură interioară de 26℃, iar 
bateria externă este complet încărcată.



CAUTION: 

Acest articol este în conformitate cu următoarele standarde:
•  Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE și modificările ulterioare ale acesteia Directiva (UE) 
2015/863
• Compatibilitate electromagnetică (EMC) - Directiva 2014/30/UE
•  Regulamentul privind echipamentele electrice (siguranță) din Regatul Unit (SI 
2016/1101)
• Regulamentul privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică din Regatul Unit (SI 2016/1091)

Acest simbol, prezent atât în   produs, cât și în manualul de utilizare, indică faptul că, la 
sfârșitul duratei de viață electrice a dispozitivului, acesta trebuie reciclat separat de deșeurile 
menajere. Există mijloace adecvate pentru a elimina acest material pentru o reciclare 
corespunzătoare. Pentru mai multe informații, contactați autoritățile locale.

ATENȚIE: Risc de explozie dacă bateria este înlocuită cu un tip incorect. Aruncați 
bateriile uzate conform instrucțiunilor.

• Bateria poate exploda dacă este aruncată în foc.
• Utilizare numai în locuri uscate
• Pericol de electrocutare – Nu dezasamblați
• Bateria NU trebuie expusă la apă
• Aruncați acumulatorul extern numai prin prize aprobate
• Vă rugăm să scoateți sursa de alimentare după încărcarea completă
• Vă rugăm să nu lăsați la îndemâna copiilor. Nu lăsați produsul nesupravegheat în 

timpul utilizării

ATENȚIE:

• Contactul direct prelungit cu pielea poate provoca arsuri ale pielii sau 
leziuni.

• Nu este destinat utilizării ca produs pentru terapie termică.
• Se recomandă utilizarea sub supravegherea adulților și nu lăsați 

încălzitorul în funcțiune nesupravegheat pentru a evita potențialele 
amenințări.

• Nu utilizați pe piele cu vânătăi, umflături, degerături sau piele 
desensibilizată sau răni.

• Nu mai utilizați încălzitorul de mână dacă este inconfortabil de fierbinte.
• Din motive de siguranță și din motive de utilizare recomandate. Fixați 

acumulatorul extern cu cureaua de mână furnizată înainte de utilizare. 
Dacă carcasa devine prea fierbinte pentru a o prinde, cureaua de mână 
furnizată poate ajuta.

Distribuitor: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Budapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Ungaria
Site-ul web al distribuitorului: https://andapresent.com

Adresa electronică a distribuitorului: export@andapresent.hu
Număr de înregistrare: 01-09-276783

Fabricat în China



AP864116
PowerPalm elektronische handwarmer 

Gebruikershandleiding

Productspecificatie: 
Type-C Invoer/uitvoer:   DC 5V/2A 
Uitgang USB:   DC 5V/2A 
Capaciteit: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Energie-efficiëntie:  70% 
Oplaadtijd:
Levensduur:  

3-4 uur ca.
500 keer ongeveer.

① Knop (Aan/Uit)
② Type C Invoer-/uitvoerpoort
③ USB-A poort
④ Led-indicator
⑤ Oplaadmodus (blauw LED-lampje brandt) 
⑥ Handwarmer-modus (rood LED-lampje brandt)
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1. Houd de knop 5 seconden ingedrukt om de verwarmingsmodus te openen. 
Het lampje wordt rood.

2. Aan het begin van de verwarmingsmodus, in de laagste stand, drukt u op de 
aan/uit-knop om de modus te wijzigen.

3. Druk op de knop om de handwarmermodus van Laag naar Hoog te wijzigen.
4. Uitschakelen: Druk twee keer op de knop totdat alle rode indicatielampjes 

uitgaan.
5. De gebruiksduur van de handwarmer varieert afhankelijk van de resterende 

capaciteit van de powerbank en de gekozen warmtestand.

Modus Temperatuur Gebruiksduur

Laag - 1 lampje 40ºC 7 Uur

Middel - 2 lampjes 45ºC 3-4 Uur

Hoog - 3 lampjes 50ºC 2.5 Uur

De gegevens in bovenstaande tabel zijn verkregen bij een binnentemperatuur van 26 
°C en een volledig opgeladen powerbank.
Opmerking:
De powerbank is compatibel met de USB-kabel/adapter van Apple® (niet 
meegeleverd). Als het product niet begint met opladen wanneer het verbinding maakt 
met het apparaat, probeer dan alle kabels los te koppelen en probeer het opnieuw.

Opladen van de powerbank en apparaten: 
Gebruik voor het opladen de originele kabel die bij uw apparaat is geleverd. De 
powerbank begint met het opladen van uw apparaat zodra ze zijn aangesloten. 
Haal de oplaadkabel uit het stopcontact als het apparaat volledig is opgeladen. 
De oplaadtijd verschilt per apparaat en kabelsnelheid.  

Gebruik de meegeleverde kabel om de powerbank op te laden. Het blauwe 
indicatielampje knippert wanneer het opladen bezig is. De indicatielampjes 
branden permanent als de powerbank volledig is opgeladen. De oplaadtijd 
varieert afhankelijk van de stroombron die is geselecteerd voor het opladen. 

Controleer de batterijcapaciteit in de powerbank: 
Druk kort op de knop om te controleren of de powerbank moet worden 
opgeladen. De blauwe LED-lampjes geven de resterende batterijcapaciteit in de 
powerbank als volgt aan - 3 lampjes = 100%; 2 lampjes = 60%; 1 lampje = 30%. 

Handwarmer-modus: 



Dit artikel voldoet aan de volgende normen:
•  RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU en de daaropvolgende wijzigingen Richtlijn (EU) 
2015/863
• Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (EMC) - Richtlijn 2014/30/EU
• Britse regelgeving inzake elektrische apparatuur (veiligheid) (SI 2016/1101)
• Britse regelgeving inzake elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (SI 2016/1091)

Dit symbool, zowel op het product als in de gebruikershandleiding, geeft aan dat het apparaat 
aan het einde van de elektrische levensduur apart van uw huishoudelijk afval moet worden 
gerecycled. Er zijn voldoende manieren om dit materiaal op de juiste manier te recyclen. 
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten.

LET OP: Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de batterij wordt vervangen door een verkeerd 
type. Gooi gebruikte batterijen weg volgens de instructies.

• De batterij kan exploderen als deze in vuur wordt gegooid.
• Alleen gebruiken op een droge locatie
• Gevaar voor elektrische schokken – Niet demonteren
• Een batterij mag NIET worden blootgesteld aan water
• Gooi de powerbank alleen weg via goedgekeurde stopcontacten
• Verwijder de stroombron na volledig opladen
• Buiten bereik van kinderen houden. Laat het product niet onbeheerd achter tijdens 

gebruik

LET OP:

• Langdurig direct contact met de huid kan verbranding of letsel 
veroorzaken.

• Niet geschikt voor gebruik als warmtetherapieproduct.
• Gebruik onder toezicht van volwassenen wordt aanbevolen en laat 

de warmer niet onbeheerd achter om mogelijke gevaren te 
voorkomen.

• Niet gebruiken op een huid met blauwe plekken, zwellingen, 
bevriezing, een ongevoelige huid of wonden.

• Stop het gebruik van de handwarmer als deze te heet is.
• Om veiligheidsredenen en aanbevolen gebruik, maak de 

powerbank vast met de meegeleverde polsband vóór gebruik. Als 
de behuizing te heet wordt om vast te pakken, kan de 
meegeleverde polsband helpen.

Distributeur: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Boedapest, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Hongarije

Website van de distributeur: https://andapresent.com
Elektronisch adres van de distributeur: export@andapresent.hu

Registratienummer: 01-09-276783
Gemaakt in China



AP864116
PowerPalm elektronický ohrievač rúk

Návod na použitie

Špecifikácia produktu:
Vstup/výstup Typ C:    DC 5V/2A 
Výstup USB:   DC 5V/2A 

Kapacita: 4000mAh (14,8 Wh)
Účinnosť napájania:   70%

Čas nabíjania:
Životnosť cyklu:  

Približne 3-4 hodiny.  
500 krát cca.

① Tlačidlo (zapnutie/vypnutie)
② Vstupný/výstupný port typu C
③ Port USB-A
④ LED indikátor
⑤ Režim nabíjania (svieti modrá LED dióda) 
⑥ Režim ohrievania rúk (svieti červená LED dióda)
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1. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo 5 sekúnd, aby ste prepli do režimu vykurovania. 
Kontrolka sa rozsvieti na červeno.

2. Na začiatku režimu vykurovania je najnižšia úroveň vykurovania. Stlačením 
tlačidla napájania zmeňte režim.

3. Stlačením tlačidla nastavte režim ohrievača rúk z nízkeho na vysoký.
4. Vypnutie: Dvakrát stlačte tlačidlo, kým nezhasnú všetky červené kontrolky.
5. Doba používania ohrievača rúk sa líši v závislosti od zostávajúcej kapacity 

energie v powerbanke a zvoleného nastavenia vykurovania.

Režim Teplota Doba používania

Nízka – 1 kontrolka 40ºC 7 hodiny

Stredná – 2 kontrolky 45ºC 3-4 hodiny

Vysoká – 3 kontrolky 50ºC 2.5 hodiny

Poznámka:
Powerbanka je kompatibilná s USB káblom/adaptérom produktu Apple® (nie je 
súčasťou balenia). Ak sa produkt po pripojení k zariadeniu nezačne nabíjať, skúste 
odpojiť všetky káble a skúste to znova.

Nabíjanie powerbanky a zariadení: 
Na nabíjanie používajte originálny kábel dodaný so zariadením. Power banka 
začne nabíjať vaše zariadenie po ich pripojení. Po úplnom nabití zariadení 
odpojte nabíjací kábel. Čas nabíjania sa líši podľa zariadenia a rýchlosti kábla.  

Na nabíjanie power banky použite dodaný kábel. Počas nabíjania bude blikať 
modrá kontrolka. Keď je powerbanka úplne nabitá, kontrolky svietia trvalo. Čas 
nabíjania sa líši v závislosti od zdroja energie zvoleného na nabíjanie. 

Skontrolujte kapacitu batérie v powerbanke: 
Krátkym stlačením tlačidla skontrolujte, či je potrebné power banku dobiť. Modré 
kontrolky LED indikujú zostávajúcu kapacitu batérie rozsvietenú v power banke 
nasledovne - 3 kontrolky = 100 %; 2 kontrolky = 60 %; 1 kontrolka = 30 %. 

Režim ohrievača rúk: 

Údaje v tabuľke vyššie sú získané z vnútornej teploty 26 ℃ a plne nabitej powerbanky.



Táto položka je v súlade s nasledujúcimi normami:
•  Smernica RoHS 2011/65/EÚ a jej následné zmeny a doplnenia, smernica (EÚ) 
2015/863
• Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (EMC) - smernica 2014/30/EÚ
•  Predpisy Spojeného kráľovstva o elektrických zariadeniach (bezpečnosť) (SI 
2016/1101)
• Predpisy Spojeného kráľovstva o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite (SI 
2016/1091)

Tento symbol na produkte aj v jeho používateľskej príručke označuje, že na konci elektrickej 
životnosti zariadenia by sa malo recyklovať oddelene od domového odpadu. Existujú 
primerané spôsoby likvidácie tohto materiálu pre správnu recykláciu. Ďalšie informácie 
získate od miestnych úradov.

UPOZORNENIE: Riziko výbuchu, ak sa batéria vymení za nesprávny typ. Použité 
batérie zlikvidujte podľa pokynov.

• Batéria môže pri vhadzovaní do ohňa explodovať.
• Používajte len na suchom mieste
• Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom – Nerozoberajte
• Batéria by sa NESMIE vystaviť vode
• Powerbanku likvidujte iba prostredníctvom schválených zásuviek
• Po úplnom nabití odpojte zdroj napájania
• Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. Nenechávajte výrobok počas používania bez 

dozoru

UPOZORNENIE:

• Dlhodobý priamy kontakt s pokožkou môže spôsobiť popálenie 
pokožky alebo zranenia.

• Nepoužívajte ako produkt tepelnej terapie.
• Odporúča sa používať pod dohľadom dospelej osoby a nenechávajte 

ohrievač počas používania bez dozoru, aby ste predišli potenciálnym 
rizikám.

• Nepoužívajte na pokožku s modrinami, opuchmi, omrzlinami alebo 
znecitlivenou pokožkou či ranami.

• Prestaňte používať ohrievač rúk, ak je nepríjemne horúci.
• Z bezpečnostných dôvodov a na základe odporúčaného používania. 

Pred použitím pripevnite powerbanku pomocou priloženého remienka 
na ruku. Ak sa puzdro príliš zahreje na uchopenie, priložený 
remienok na ruku môže pomôcť.

Distribútor: ANDA Present Ltd., 
1087 Budapešť, Könyves Kálmán Krt. 48-52. Maďarsko

Webová stránka distribútora: https://andapresent.com
Elektronická adresa distribútora: export@andapresent.hu

Registračné číslo: 01-09-276783
Vyrobené v Číne




